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Brotherhood of Railway, Airline sad Stemsship  Clerks,

PARTIESVJ DLSPiTE:(
Freight Eandlers,~esandStatlonBPployes

(-1 Ballroed Association or st. Louis

C’

sTA- OF CLApI: cmnofthe systa wttae of i&e Brotherhood
(Gt8#6) that:

L CxlTlerrLolatdlthe Rules Agreemntbetweenthe  partles,
in~icuur scope Rulel,Pamgnqh  (c),when ltpexalttedMr.JohuMotta,
a Osrrier  offlcerofthe Borzoli~adlWesternEallway  Cmpanytoperfom
routine clerlmlworkln ltsEhdiwnYwaofflce.

2. &rrlershallmiberequlredtocompen6ateTRRAC3.erk
Fred E. Hell eight (8) hours psy at tht pro-a- rate of his regular
aeelgrnent for July 15
26, 27, 29 and 31, lf3.76.

16, 17, 18, 31, Aupst 3, 10, lb, 16, 18, 21, 22,

OPmIow  OF BOARD: The pivotal guestion before this Board Is whether
Mr.JohnXotts,oftheMrfolkandWeste~Serflce ~.

Bureau,perfomedworkwbichwae  proprly~cted  bythe Clerk’sA@ee-
ment, 00 the dates del.Lw3ted  in the steMat or claim.

The Organlzatlon  contends thatMr.MotfiavlolntedAgresmnt Rule1
when he used waybllls from the Medlson PIIZ Rack to route mm for swltcbing
and suhuitteddocumen~evldence  %r&catl~thetype ofworkhe perform&
It presenteda number llstwhlchMr.Mottaapparentlymarkedandr~uted  for
swltchlngpurposes  amiallst that the Supervlsor7mrkedoutandrouted for
cl.aeslflcatlon  purposes. Itassertedthathe  took car odors frcmthe
Granite CityStreetMapany,matchedwayblllswlth  aarramiansveredtele-
phones aA gave Information. It sulmlttedletterswrlttenby  clerlarl
employesinllcatirrgthe  type ofworkperfomadby Supem-lsorMotta.

Mer, argues that Mr. Motta's actlvltles emounted to
nothlngmorethanlooldngat  bill6 for trafflcofhie Cuqeay,a prltilege it
accorded to other carriers. Itcontendsthat he mre4 checkedthe I&W%
traffic for routinf3and swlt&.lng errors a&reported tbem,whlch inessence
was conflnnedbythe  statements of Hesers. S~s,Duroeo,ar&Jobnson sub-
mitted on behal3 of Claimant. It notes that cloec reading of these statements
indi~testhattheyperiormed  the clerical fmctlonsthstwere  involvedln
the c.haq&g or cm-e.
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Ii our reviev of this case, we recognize the possibility that a
person t..emp~ml4 assigned to another Carrier to perfom admlnlstratlve
oversight functions, such as intended here, when the N&W was struckby
the Brotherhood ~0rRdl~yanaiurline Clerke'mQht W~bUes Of a 00s
relative nature,thatarc protected~a collective agreement. Butwe
findin thlslnstancethatMr.Mottaperfomed  clerksworkthatvas  not
DeMinin~uslnnsture. l'be Organisatlonadduceddocumentaryetidence
depicting thatMr.Mottamarlmdand  routed llstsofW&WVfflc.  It
assertedthath~lledvaybllls, changedrouting  on euchbllls,took
car orders frm another campay and m?&hed waybills with ~6, etc..
Carrier never adequately refuted these activity speclflcs or wre
Important4 addressed the lists that were presented ln conference and
pointedly noted In the Organlsatlon's Septamber l2, 1979 lettar.  It
argued that the clerks statements deplctlngMrM.Motta~s  actions confirmed
Its position, but'the contents of those letters lodicate more persuasively
that he performed clerkswork. Tobe sure.,we  cannotstatethathe  psr-
formi clerk's work exclusively. The nature of his aeslgunentwould
preclude such an assessment and the aforenbsntloned  clerks statements .
demonstrate that he directed them. But he also performed work ancllary
to his main function, that belonged to them.

Contrary to Carrier's position that Agreement Rule 1 Is genersl
In nature, we find sufflclent speciflclty in paragraph C thereof to
conclude othervlse. The non-supsrvfsoryworkthathe  perfonuedwae  pro-
tected by this provision and was mre than Incidental. It encompassed,
albeit Inadvertently, slgnlficant clerical duties. We agree with the
Organlsation  that &rrler'e Mbit C, which is Mr. Motta's October 23,
1978 lett+srtoMr.  C. W.Eaynee,vae  noexchan@ onthe property,but
ve flrd that the contents therelnwith  the exceptlonof his statemat.
thatheworked 3hourspcrdsyatP(RAM8di~n,nllnoiswarr  knownby
the Organisatlons. !Chis part of the letter Is thus luadmlseible as per
the explicit requirements of Circular  No. 1. On the other hand, Clerk
James F. Johnson's statement to Local &airman Scholbs Indicates that
Mr.Motts &vedatthe  officebetween  8:0OA~and2:00p~each day.
At most this would mean that he worked 6 hours. We do not belleve that
he spent his entire time performing clerical duties bearuse that would
be inconsistent with his prQrary mission. We do find that he perfd
clerical duties that were more than necessary to ccarplete his aeelgn-
ment. Hovever, ltwouldbe unfair to requlm Qrrierto compensats
Clalmsnt8houre psyathle prorata rate as ltvouldalsobe unreason-
able to exact 6 hours compensatory payment, when we rind that&. Motta
performed supervisory duties as veil. It vould be more judicious and
consistent with our findings to avard claimant  3 hours pay at, his regular
assignment's pro rata rate for the days set forth ln the claim.
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FINDINGS: The !J!hlrd  Mvlslon of the AdJutient Board, upon the whols
Fiicord and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the partleswaivedoralhearlng;

That t&e Chrrier and the ~loyes  involved In this dispute
are respactlvely Oitrrlerand Ehtplayeswlthlnthe  meaningofthe Fbxllway
IaborAct,as  approvedJune  21, 1934;

That- Dlv-Lslonofthe  Adjustznent  m has jurlsdictlon
over the dispute involvedherein;and

That the AgLwzment was vlole.ted.

A W A R D

claim  sus~ined in Gxordance with the Opinion.

lW!IONAL RAnRoADAAT[xs~BoARD
By Order of Third Division

Dated.at CXl.cagO,  IlkLnOis,  this 16th &Y of m& 1981.


